
 

 

The North & South Trust Limited 

P O Box 56 228, Dominion Road, Auckland 1446 

The North & South Trust Limited (NSTL) is a special purpose not-for-profit company that conducts class 4 

gambling mainly to distribute in the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga regions.  

The North & South Trust Limited is pleased to announce that during the month of August 2016 distributed 

$462,302.48 (net of refunds) to the community. These funds were used primarily for the development of 

amateur rugby and local communities within the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga Regions.  A special 

thank you is given to the venues and their staff who operated the gaming machines on behalf of NSTL, due 

to their continued support the NSTL Net Proceeds Committee were able to support the following 

organisations throughout the period:  

 

1 August 2016 – 31 August 2016 

Approved Applications: 
 

Recipient 
 Amount 
Paid  

Argos Gymnastics Club Inc $3,077.00  

Arts Inc Heretaunga $3,500.00  

Auckland Philharmonia Trust $1,990.00  

Auckland Rugby Union Inc $200,000.00  

Auckland University Rugby Football Club $11,520.00  

Bay Batucada Inc $1,000.00  

Begampura Foundation of NZ $7,500.00  

Blue Rovers Junior Football Club $4,160.00  

Cancer Society of NZ Auckland Division Inc $4,000.00  

Clive Rugby & Sports Club Inc $7,000.00  

College Rifles Rugby Union Football & Sports Club Inc $17,704.00  

Eden Park Trust Board $40,000.00  

Eden Rugby Football Club Inc $14,036.00  

Eskdale School $2,500.00  

Glenora Rugby League Football Club Inc $10,378.00  

Grammar TEC Rugby Club Inc $5,680.00  

Greerton Indoor Bowling Club $1,550.00  

Hastings Tennis & Squash Club Inc $5,000.00  

Hawkes Bay Multiple Sclerosis Society $1,576.00  

Hearing Association Napier Branch $1,098.00  

Leg-Up Trust $3,700.00  

Lorenz Netball Club $4,230.00  

Make-A-Wish Foundation of NZ Trust $6,250.00  

Mt Wellington Rugby Football Club Inc $3,177.00  

Mt Wellington Rugby League Football Club $2,500.00  

Multiple Sclerosis Society of Auckland & North Shore Inc $5,000.00  

Murrays Bay Sailing Club Inc $4,521.00  



 

Napier Central School $1,300.00  

Napier Civic Choir Inc $1,391.00  

Napier Intermediate School $2,300.00  

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc $12,979.00  

Northland Rugby Union Inc $7,774.00  

NZ Barbarian Rugby Football Club Inc $5,000.00  

Ocean Beach Kiwi Surf Life Saving Club Inc $3,300.00  

Pakuranga United Rugby Club Inc $15,437.00  

Pettigrew Green Arena (Regional Indoor Sport & Events Centre) $8,000.00  

Point Chevalier Rugby League Football Club $3,807.00  

Ponsonby Rugby Club Inc $2,835.00  

St Patricks School $1,500.00  

Star Jam Charitable Trust $1,271.00  

Tauranga Amateur Swimming & Lifesaving Club Inc $6,648.00  

Tauranga Community Housing Trust $2,500.00  

Tauranga Synchronised Swimming Club Inc $2,400.00  

Te Ao Marama Te Kohanga Reo $8,695.00  

The Parenting Place Inc $1,554.00  

Westlake Boys High School $5,154.00  

Youthline Auckland Charitable Trust $2,500.00  

 
$468,992.00  

 

Refunds Received: 
 East Tamaki Rugby Football Club Inc  $  (5,508.00) 

Eden Rugby Football Club Inc $      (321.52) 

Triathlon Tauranga Inc $      (860.00) 

 
-$6,689.52 

 

 

Declined Applications: 

A Better Chance Charitable Trust 

Aphasia NZ Charitable Trust 

Asia NZ Foundation 

Athletics Auckland Inc 

Auckland and District Pipe Band 

Auckland Football Federation 

Auckland Grammar School 

Auckland Indian Sports Club Inc 

Auckland Kindergarten Assn -Bayview 

Auckland Women's Centre Inc 

Bruce McLaren Intermediate School 

Central City Baseball Club Inc 

Clevedon Lawn Tennis Club Inc 

East Coast Bays & District Cricket Club Inc 

Eden Epsom Tennis & Squash Club Inc 

Fruitvale Primary School 

Greendale Tennis Club Incorporated 



 

International Folkdance Association 

Lonely Miaow Association 

Long Bay College 

Mapura Studios 

Mission Heights Primary School 

Mountfort Park Water Polo Club Inc 

Mt Albert Grammar School Foundation 

Ngati Umutahi Rugby League Sports & Cultural Club Inc 

No.4 Air Training Corps Squadron Charitable Trust Board 

North Rodney Blue Light Ventures Inc 

North Shore Rowing Club Inc 

North Shore Table Tennis Association Inc 

NZ AFL Inc 

NZ Dance Company 

NZ Ice Hockey League Inc 

Onehunga Bowling Club 

Papakura Rugby Football Club Inc 

Royal Oak Scout Group 

Scout Association of NZ (Auckland Regional Service Centre) 

Shotokan Karate Hawkes Bay Inc 
Sisters of St Joseph of the Sacred Heart Trust -House of 
Bethany 

Tamaki Community Development Trust 

Te Kohanga Reo O Puau Te Moananui A Kiwa 

Tim Bray Productions 

Torbay Sailing Club Inc 

Waihi Gun Club Inc 

Waitakere Cricket Club Inc 

Wesley College 

Whanau Marama Parenting Ltd 

Winstone Park Tennis Club Inc 

 

 

 

It is noted that several applications were returned to organisations whose application fell outside the 

authorised purpose of The North & South Trust Limited as approved by the Department of Internal Affairs. 

Due to these applications ineligibility they were not considered by the Net Proceeds Committee. 


